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IMPORTANT WARNING 

For your own safety and the safety of others, carefully read these instructions before using this airgun. 
Buyers and owners must observe all rules concerning the use and ownership of airguns. Modifying this 
airgun may result in a change of its classification under gun laws and is therefore prohibited. In such 
cases the manufacturer’s warranty will immediately become void.  

IMPORTANT. PLEASE READ. Not following this instruction will void the warranty and damage the unit. 
The CO2 cannister should not be pierced until the gun is ready to fire (this can be done in a split second 
following the instructions below). Once you finish firing remove the CO2 cartridge. THE LAUNCHER 
SHOULD NOT BE STORED WITH THE CARTRIDGE PIERCED. 

 
GENERAL SAFETY RULES 

 
•  Always treat a gun as if it was loaded. 
• Keep your finger out of the trigger guard and put it on the trigger only when you want to shoot. 
•  Use only ammunition that has been approved for this weapon. 
• Always keep the muzzle pointed in a safe direction. 
•  Consult and abide by all local, state, and national laws 
•  Never transport a loaded gun.  
•  Never aim your airgun at persons or animals. Avoid ricochets. Never fire at smooth, hard surfaces 
  or water. 
• Before you discharge your gun, make sure that the target and surrounding area are safe. 
•  Wear safety glasses when shooting. 
• Store your gun in a safe place and in unloaded condition. Keep it out of reach children. Store ammunition 

separately. 
• Modifications or repairs should be made only by authorized companies or gunsmiths. 
• Never leave a loaded gun unattended. 

 

  

  
 

  

 

 

1. Muzzle 
2. Picatinny Rail 
3. Magazine (Spring) 
4. Loading Port 
5. Trigger & Safety 
6. CO2 Capsule Piercing Screw 
7. Pressure Indicator 
8. Rear Sight 
9. Front Sight 
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SPECIFICATIONS 

Operation CO2 semi-auto non-blow-back 

CO2 Canister 12 g 
Caliber .50 (ø12,6mm) 
Magazine          6 round / 6 coups / 6 golpes / 6 Schuss  
Energy 452.9211.00 & 452.9211.01 <17 j 

452.9211.02 <7.5 j 
Length 219 mm 
Weight 675 g 
Rail Picatinny 
Action Double action 
Safety Trigger  
 

Unscrew the 
piercing 
device located 
at the bottom 
of the grip. A 
wrench is 
included if 
needed. 

Insert the CO2 
canister as 
shown and 
screw the 
device back in. 
Only hand 
tighten and no 
not overtighten.  
 

 

Firmly push the 
CO2 canister 
piercing 
screw 
upwards 
to pierce the 
canister. 
 

If the pressure 
indicator sticks 
out, it is 
pressurized 
and ready to 
shoot. 

Only use 12 g CO2 capsules from recognized brands. 
For storage remove CO2 canisters. Discharged canister may be very cold so gloves are 
recommended to protect your hands. Do not expose or store the canister at temperatures exceeding 
113°F.  Always follow the warnings and safety instructions of the manufacturer of the canister. 
 
IMPORTANT After using the gun: always empty the remaining gas and remove the empty CO2 
canister. Never store the gun with the CO2 pierced as this can damage the rubber seals and voids 
the warranty.  
 

 

A. INSERTING THE CO2 CANISTER 
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DO NOT USE: 
a) Projectiles with rough edge or damaged in any way. 
b) Projectiles whose both halves are not aligned. 
c) Projectiles that are dirty. 

 
These projectiles will not fire properly and attempting to do so will void the warranty. 
 
Keep the magazine well lubricated for optimum performance. Load the magazine 
carefully. Projectiles can break if handled improperly. Make sure that the magazine’s spring 
is released and in place before shooting. 
 

(a) Rough edge (b) Halves not aligned (c) Dirty or damaged 

Compress the spring 
by sliding the knob 
forward, then press 
down to lock in place. 

Insert the ammunition 
one at a time. 

B. LOADING THE AMMUNITION  

Slide the knob back up 
to release the spring. 
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AMMO WARNINGS 
 

 USE ONLY .50 CALIBER SPHERICAL PROJECTILES DESIGNED FOR 
YOUR PISTOL 

 ALWAYS USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROJECTILE SAFETY GUIDANCE 
 DON’T USE PROJECTILES MADE OF A GELATIN SHELL AS IT CAN 

BURST IN THE GUN  
 STORE AMMO IN ORIGINAL PACKAGING, PROTECTED FROM LIGHT AND 

AVOID EXTREME TEMPERATURES  
 WASH HANDS AFTER LOADING PEPPER ROUNDS TO REMOVE 

RESIDUE THAT COULD CAUSE SERIOUS IRRITATION  
 

C. AIM AND SHOOT 

AIMING 
Align the 2 sights (A & B) horizontally and vertically as shown. 
 

SAFETY TRIGGER 
Part A is the safety. Pressing this in releases the trigger (B) lock and fires the gun. 
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Escaping CO2 is very cold. Protect your hands 
 

Firmly press the 
pressure indicator 
till you hear the 
gas come out. 

Remove the CO2 
canister and lightly 
tighten. See Section A 
above on how to insert 
a new canister. 
Remember never to 
store this launcher with 
a pressurized canister. 

When the indicator 
is in and the gas 
cannot be heard 
coming out, the 
CO2 canister is 
empty. 

Unscrew the piercing 
device located at the 
bottom of the grip. A 
wrench is included if 
you cannot do this by 
hand. 

D. EMPTYING THE GAS AND THE REMOVING THE CANISTER 
A   

F. GENERAL MAINTENANCE 
 
BARREL CLEANING 
 
Use a long, thin cleaning rod. Attach a piece of cotton fabric to the end and gently clean the barrel 
with some silicone oil. After 6 months or several hundred shots, lubricate the inner and outer seal 
of the piercing unit and lubricate the magazine’s O-ring. 
 
ALWAYS REMOVE THE CO2 CAPSULE BEFORE CLEANING YOUR PISTOL 
 
Do not force the rod into the barrel, as this could cause damage. Occasionally clean the metal 
parts on the outside. Use a cloth that has been slightly dampened with some gun oil. Never drip 
silicone oil directly into the barrel.  
 
A GUN THAT DOES NOT WORK PROPERLY IS DANGEROUS 
 
Do not attempt to repair this gun if it needs service. Incorrect assembly could lead to dangerous 
malfunctions. Have your gun inspected and repaired only by an authorized dealer or gunsmith. 
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WARRANTY 
 
The one-year warranty covers defects in materials and workmanship, with the following exceptions: 

1. The warranty does not cover damage resulting from accident, misuse, lack of reasonable care, 
moisture or water damage, loss of parts, or use in any manner not in accordance with the 
included instructions. There should not be any physical signs of abuse on the outside of the 
gun. 

2. Warranty is voided if unit has been stored with a pressurized canister. 
 
TO OBTAIN SERVICE 
Contact the Authorized Dealer from whom you purchased this unit for a Return Merchandise 
Authorization. The returned unit must be sent postage prepaid and proof of purchase is required. Damage 
or loss of occurring during shipment is not covered by this warranty.    
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El Lanzador de Pimienta Caliente 

(SWHPLCK/SWHPLLO/SWHPLCC) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



July 2023 

ADVERTENCIA IMPORTANTE 
Por su propia seguridad y la de los demás, lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar 
esta pistola de aire comprimido. Los compradores y propietarios deben observar todas las 
normas relativas al uso y propiedad de armas de aire comprimido. La modificación de esta pistola 
de aire comprimido puede resultar en un cambio de su clasificación según las leyes de armas y, 
por lo tanto, es prohibida. En tales casos, la garantía del fabricante quedará anulada 
inmediatamente. 

IMPORTANTE. POR FAVOR LEA. No seguir estas instrucciones anulará la garantía y dañará la 
unidad. El cartucho de CO2 no debe perforarse hasta que la pistola esté lista para disparar (esto 
puede hacerse en una fracción de segundo siguiendo las instrucciones que se indican a 
continuación). Una vez que termine de disparar retire el cartucho de CO2. EL LANZADOR NO 
DEBE GUARDARSE CON EL CARTUCHO PERFORADO. 

NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD 
- Trate siempre un arma como si estuviera cargada. 
- Mantenga el dedo fuera del guardamonte y póngalo en el gatillo sólo cuando desee disparar. 
- Utilice únicamente munición aprobada para esta arma. 
- Mantenga siempre la boca del cañón apuntando en una dirección segura. 
- Consulte y respete todas las leyes locales, estatales y nacionales. 
- Nunca transporte un arma cargada. 
- Nunca apunte con la pistola de aire comprimido a personas o animales. Evite los rebotes. Nunca 
dispare contra superficies lisas y duras ni contra el agua. 
- Antes de disparar, asegúrese de que el blanco y la zona circundante son seguros. 
- Utilice gafas de seguridad cuando dispare. 
- Guarde su arma en un lugar seguro y descargada. Manténgala fuera del alcance de los niños. Guarde 
la munición por separado. 
- Las modificaciones o reparaciones sólo deben ser realizadas por empresas o armeros autorizados. 
- Nunca deje un arma cargada sin vigilancia. 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 

  

 

 

1. Bozal 
2. Carril Picatinny 
3. Cargador (muelle) 
4. Puerto de carga 
5. Gatillo y Seguro 
6. Tornillo de perforación del  

cartucho de CO2 
7. Indicador de presión 
8. Mira trasera 
9. Mira delantera 
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ESPECIFICACIONES 
Funcionamiento:  CO2 semiautomático sin retroceso 
Bidón de CO2:   12 g 
Calibre:    .50 (ø12,6mm) 
Cargador:   6 cartuchos / 6 golpes / 6 Schuss  
Energía:   452.9211.00 & 452.9211.01 <17 j 

452.9211.02 <7.5 j 
Longitud:   219 mm 
Peso:    675 g 
Rail:    Picatinny 
Acción:    Doble acción 
Seguridad:  Gatillo 

Desenrosque 
el dispositivo 
de perforación 
situado en la 
parte inferior 
de la 
empuñadura. 
Si es 
necesario, se 
incluye una 
llave inglesa. 

Inserte el 
cartucho de CO2 
como se muestra 
y enrosque de 
nuevo el 
dispositivo. 
Apriete sólo con 
la mano y no en 
exceso. 

 

Empuje 
firmemente 
hacia arriba el 
tornillo de 
perforación 
del cartucho 
de CO2 
para perforar 
el recipiente. 

Si el indicador 
de presión 
sobresale, está 
presurizado y 
listo para 
disparar. 

Utilice únicamente cápsulas de CO2 de 12 g de marcas reconocidas. 
Para su almacenamiento, retire los cartuchos de CO2. El cartucho descargada puede estar 
muy fría, se recomienda utilizar guantes para protegerse las manos. No exponga ni guarde el 
cartucho a temperaturas superiores a 113°F.  Siga siempre las advertencias e instrucciones 
de seguridad del fabricante de los cartuchos. 
 
IMPORTANTE Después de utilizar la pistola: vacíe siempre el gas restante y retire la bombona 
de CO2 vacía. No guarde nunca la pistola con el CO2 agujereado, ya que podría dañar las 
juntas de goma y anular la garantía. 
 

         

 

A. INSERCIÓN DEL CARTUCHO DE CO2 
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NO UTILICE 
a) Proyectiles con borde áspero o dañados de cualquier forma. 
b) Proyectiles cuyas dos mitades no estén alineadas. 
c) Proyectiles que estén sucios. 
 
Estos proyectiles no dispararán correctamente e intentarlo anulará la garantía. 
 
Mantenga el cargador bien lubricado para un rendimiento óptimo. Cargue el cargador 
con cuidado. Los proyectiles pueden romperse si se manipulan incorrectamente. 
Asegúrese de que el muelle del cargador está liberado y en su sitio antes de disparar. 

(a) Borde rugoso (b) Mitades no 
alineadas 

(c) Sucio o dañado 

Comprima el muelle 
deslizando el pomo hacia 
delante y, a continuación, 
presione hacia abajo para 
bloquearlo. 

Introduzca las 
municiones de una en 
una. 

 B.     CARGA DE LA MUNICIÓN 

Deslice el pomo hacia 
arriba para liberar el 
muelle. 
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ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LA MUNICIÓN 
 
- UTILICE ÚNICAMENTE PROYECTILES ESFÉRICOS DEL CALIBRE .50 DISEÑADOS PARA 
SU PISTOLA 
- UTILICE SIEMPRE DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD DE LOS 
PROYECTILES 
- NO UTILICE PROYECTILES FABRICADOS CON UNA VAINA DE GELATINA, YA QUE 
PUEDEN ESTALLAR EN LA PISTOLA  
- GUARDE LA MUNICIÓN EN SU EMBALAJE ORIGINAL, PROTEGIDA DE LA LUZ Y EVITE 
LAS TEMPERATURAS EXTREMAS  
- LÁVESE LAS MANOS DESPUÉS DE CARGAR PROYECTILES DE PIMIENTA PARA 
ELIMINAR RESIDUOS QUE PUEDAN CAUSAR IRRITACIONES GRAVES 

C. APUNTAR Y DISPARAR 

APUNTANDO 
Alinee las 2 miras (A y B) horizontal y verticalmente como se muestra. 

GATILLO DE SEGURIDAD 
La parte A es el seguro. Al presionarlo se libera el seguro del gatillo (B) y se dispara el  
arma. 
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La fuga de CO2 es muy fría. Protéjase las manos 

Presione 
firmemente el 
indicador de 
presión hasta que 
oiga salir el gas. 

Retire el cartucho de 
CO2 y apriétela 
ligeramente. Consulte 
la sección A anterior 
sobre cómo insertar un 
cartucho nuevo. 
Recuerde que nunca 
debe guardar este 
lanzador con un 
cartucho presurizada. 

Cuando el indicador 
esté hacia dentro y 
no se oiga salir el 
gas, el cartucho de 
CO2 está vacía. 

Desenrosque el 
dispositivo de 
perforación situado 
en la parte inferior de 
la empuñadura. Se 
incluye una llave si 
no puede hacerlo a 
mano. 

D. VACIADO DEL GAS Y EXTRACCIÓN DEL CARTUCHO 

F. MANTENIMIENTO GENERAL 
 
LIMPIEZA DEL CAÑÓN 
 
Utilice una varilla de limpieza larga y fina. Sujete un trozo de tela de algodón al extremo y limpie 
suavemente el cañón con un poco de aceite de silicona. Después de 6 meses o varios cientos de 
disparos, lubrique la junta interior y exterior de la unidad de perforación y lubrique la junta tórica 
del cargador. 
 
RETIRE SIEMPRE LA CÁPSULA DE CO2 ANTES DE LIMPIAR LA PISTOLA 
 
No fuerce la varilla para introducirla en el cañón, ya que podría dañarla. Limpie de vez en cuando 
las piezas metálicas del exterior. Utilice un paño ligeramente humedecido con un poco de aceite 
para armas. Nunca vierta aceite de silicona directamente en el cañón.  
 
UNA PISTOLA QUE NO FUNCIONA CORRECTAMENTE ES PELIGROSA 
 
No intente reparar esta pistola si necesita mantenimiento. Un montaje incorrecto podría provocar 
un mal funcionamiento peligroso. Haga inspeccionar y reparar su pistola únicamente por un 
distribuidor o armero autorizado. 
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GARANTÍA 
 
La garantía de un año cubre los defectos de materiales y mano de obra, con las siguientes excepciones: 
 
1. La garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de accidentes, uso indebido, falta de cuidado razonable, daños causados por la humedad o el agua, 

pérdida de piezas o uso de cualquier forma no conforme con las instrucciones incluidas. No debe haber signos físicos de abuso en el exterior de la 
pistola. 

2. La garantía queda anulada si la unidad se ha almacenado con un bidón presurizado. 
 
PARA OBTENER SERVICIO 
Póngase en contacto con el Distribuidor Autorizado al que compró esta unidad para obtener una Autorización de Devolución de Mercancía. La unidad 
devuelta debe enviarse a portes pagados y se requiere el comprobante de compra. Los daños o pérdidas que se produzcan durante el envío no están 
cubiertos por esta garantía.       
 


